02-11-2005

Form **PTO-1595** (Rev. 06/04) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE ted States Patent and Trademark Office

9 7 05 RECO 102	939280
9-7-05 102939280 UNLY	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s):	
	Name: <u>LEACH &amp; GARNER COMPANY</u>
SOVEREIGN BANK	Internal Address:
Execution Date(s) October 4, 2004  Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X N	Street Address: 57 John L. Dietsch Sq.
3. Nature of conveyance:	City: North Attleboro
X Assignment Merger	
Security Agreement Change of Name	State: MA
Government Interest Assignment	Country: USA Zip: 02760-0200
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	
4. Application or patent number(s):	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No s document is being filed together with a new application.
A. Patent Application No.(s)  None	B. Patent No.(s)  See attached Exhibit A
Additional numbers attached? Yes No	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: Joseph R. Miller, Esq.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 400.00
Internal Address: Miller & Caine, L.L.P.	Authorized to be charged by credit card
	_ Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 40 Westminster Street	X Enclosed
Suite 305	None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: Providence	8. Payment Information
State: RI Zip: 02903-2525	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers
Phone Number: 401–454–5000	Tr 1
Fax Number: 401–454–1976	
Email Address: JRMiller@MillerCaine.com	Authorized User Name
9. Signature:	1 27/05 =
Signature	Date
Joseph R. Miller	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: 7
Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and documents: 7

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450 02/10/2005 EC00PER 00000350 5257513

01 FC:8021

400.00 OP

**PATENT REEL: 016237 FRAME: 0499** 

400E

### **EXHIBIT A**

#### REGISTERED PATENTS

Patent:

Ball Earring Process and Construction

Patent No.:

5,257,513

Dated:

11.02.1993.

Patent:

Chain End Cap

Patent No.:

D358,114

Dated:

05.09.1995.

Patent:

Clip Mechanism Having Outwardly-Biased Leg Members

Patent No.:

5,412,848

Dated:

05.09.1995.

Patent:

Gold Alloys of Exceptional Yellow Color and Reversible Hardness

Patent No.:

5,180,551

Dated:

01.19.1993.

Licensed to Aurafin

Patent:

Pin Stem Clutch

Patent No.:

4,382,317

Dated:

05.10.1983.

Patent:

Silver Alloys of Exceptional and Reversible Hardness

Patent No.:

4,869,757

Dated:

09.26.1989.

Patent:

Silver Alloys of Exceptional and Reversible Hardness

Patent No.:

4,810,308

Dated:

03.07.1989.

Patent:

Bangle Closing Mechanism

Patent No.:

5,598,722

Dated:

02.04.1997.

Patent:

Round Bangle

Country: US

Patent No.:

5,746,067

Dated:

05.05.1998.

Patent

Springless Jewelry Finding

Country: US

Patent No.:

5,782,108

Dated

07.21.1998.

## TERMINATION OF PATENT AND PATENT APPLICATIONS **SECURITY AGREEMENT**

SOVEREIGN BANK, a federal savings bank, with an office located at One Financial Plaza, Providence, Rhode Island 02903 ("Agent"), as Collateral Agent for the benefit of itself and a syndicate of lenders (collectively, "Lenders"), having received full satisfaction of all obligations of LEACH & GARNER COMPANY, a Massachusetts corporation ("Assignor") to Agent and to Lenders, hereby: (i) cancels and terminates any and all security interests granted by Assignor to Agent in and to the Patent Collateral, as defined in that certain Patent and Patent Applications Security Agreement dated as of July 17, 2002 (the "Agreement") by and between Assignor and Agent, which Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 25, 2002 at Reel 73417, Frame 0387; (ii) cancels the Agreement; and (iii) covenants to and with Assignor that it was, as the time of said satisfaction, the true and lawful holder of the Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, SOVEREIGN BANK has caused this Termination to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the 4th day of October, 2004.

SOVEREIGN BANK,

as Collateral Agent

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND COUNTY OF PROVIDENCE

In Providence, on the day of October, 2004, before me personally appeared Some Muchlestet Sovereign Bank, to me known and known by me to be the person executing the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged said instrument by him executed to be his free act and deed in said capacity and the free act and deed of said Sovereign Bank (both individually and as Collateral Agent).

My Commission Expires:

# SCHEDULE A PATENTS

See Attached.

FPM\LEACHGAR\CREDAGR2004\PATENTTERM.DOC

2

### REGISTERED PATENTS

1. Patent:

)

**Ball Earring Process and Construction** 

Patent No.:

5,257,513

Dated:

11.02.1993.

2. Patent:

Chain End Cap

Patent No.:

D358,114

Dated:

05.09.1995.

3. Patent:

Clip Mechanism Having Outwardly-Biased Leg Members

Patent No.:

5,412,848

Dated:

05.09.1995.

4. Patent:

Gold Alloys of Exceptional Yellow Color and Reversible Hardness

Patent No.:

5,180,551

Dated:

01.19.1993.

Licensed to Aurafin

5. Patent:

Gold Alloys of Exceptional Yellow Color and Reversible Hardness

Country: Mexico

Patent No.:

178,066

Dated:

05.19.1995.

Licensed to Aurafin

6. Patent:

Pin Stem Clutch

Patent No.:

4,382,317

Dated:

05.10.1983.

7. Patent:

Silver Alloys of Exceptional and Reversible Hardness

Patent No.:

4,869,757

Dated:

09.26.1989.

8. Patent:

Silver Alloys of Exceptional and Reversible Hardness

Patent No.:

4,810,308

Dated:

03.07.1989.

9. Patent:

Silver Alloys of Exceptional and Reversible Hardness

Country: Canada

Patent No.:

1,324,011

Dated:

11.09.1993.

10.

Patent:

**Ball Earring Process and Construction** 

Country: EP

Patent No.:

0,579,400

Dated:

11.

Patent:

Bangle Closing Mechanism

Patent No.:

5,598,722

Dated:

02.04.1997.

12.

Patent: Gold Alloys of Exceptional Yellow Color and Reversible Hardness

Country: EP

Patent No.:

0 539 702

Dated:

01.21.1998.

Licensed to Aurafin

13. Patent: Gold Alloys of Exceptional Yellow Color and Reversible Hardness

Country: Canada

Patent No.:

2,081,744

Dated:

09.09.1997.

Licensed to Aurafin

14. Patent: Round Bangle

Country: US

Patent No.:

5,746,067

Dated:

05.05.1998.

15. Patent: Silver Alloys of Exceptional and Reversible Hardness

Country: Mexico

Patent No.:

166,223

Dated:

Patent

16.

Springless Jewelry Finding

Country: US

Patent No.:

5,782,108

Dated

07.21.1998.

## PENDING REGISTRATION PATENTS

1. Patent: Ball E

**Ball Earring Process and Construction** 

Country: Canada

Serial No.

2,099,201

Dated:

06.25.1993.

2. Patent:

Ball Earring Process and Construction

Country: Japan

Serial No.

170423/93

Dated:

07.09.1993.

3. Patent:

Gold Alloys of Exceptional Yellow Color and Reversible Hardness

Country: Japan

Serial No.:

**RECORDED: 02/07/2005** 

277697/92

Dated:

09.24.1992.

Licensed to Aurafin